Depreciation and amortization .....   164   170

Interest expense .....   37   43

Provision (benefit) for income taxes .....   (37 )   2

Gain on sale of property and corporate level
   income/expense .....   17   11

Pro forma adjustments (3) .....   —   (15 )

All Owned Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA .....   $ 178   $ 400

   Quarter ended March 31, 2020   Quarter ended March 31, 2019

   Adjustments   Adjustments

GAAP

Results

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results(3)

GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments(3)

Depreciation
and

corporate
level items

All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results(3)

Revenues

Room .....   $ 626   $ —   $ 626   $ 857   $ (49 )   $ —   $ 808

Food and beverage .....   330   —   330   433   (20 )   —   413

Other .....   96   —   96   100   (7 )   —   93

Total revenues.....   1,052   —   1,052   1,390   (76 )   —   1,314

Expenses

Room .....   187   —   187   217   (14 )   —   203

Food and beverage .....   245   —   245   285   (14 )   —   271

Other .....   442   —   442   473   (33 )   —   440

Depreciation and amortization .....   164   (164 )   —   170   —   (170 )   —

Corporate and other expenses .....   25   (25 )   —   29   —   (29 )   —

Total expenses .....   1,063   (189 )   874   1,174   (61 )   (199 )   914

Operating Profit (Loss) – All Owned
Hotel Pro Forma EBITDA .....   $ (11 )   $ 189   $ 178   $ 216   $ (15 )   $ 199   $ 400

___________

(1) See the Notes to Financial Information for a discussion of non-GAAP measures and the calculation of all owned hotel pro forma
results, including the limitations on their use. For additional information on hotel EBITDA by location, see the First Quarter 2020
Supplemental Financial Information posted on our website.

(2) Profit margins are calculated by dividing the applicable operating profit by the related revenue amount. GAAP profit margins are
calculated using amounts presented in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. Hotel margins are calculated using